
 

 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson, Rawlings and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 10 September 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 



 

be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. York's Skills Plan 2017-20 Update   (Pages 11 - 36) 
 This report updates the Committee on what actions are being 

undertaken by the Skills Team and ongoing outcomes with respect to 
the following aims of the Skills Plan: Developing, retaining and 
attracting Talent in York; and Making sure no one is left behind. 

 
5. York Learning - Strategic Plan Update and 

Progress Report 2017/18   
(Pages 37 - 48) 

 This report presents the end of academic year performance data for 
York Learning. 
 

6. 2018/19 Finance and Performance First Quarter 
Report -Children, Education & Communities   

(Pages 49 - 64) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities. 
 

7. Work Plan 2018/19   (Pages 65 - 66) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2018/19 municipal year. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 July 2018 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson, Rawlings, 
and Wells  

In Attendance Councillor Ayre, Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism and Councillor 
Aspden, Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Executive Member for Economic 
Development & Community Engagement) in that his mother 
was a member of the Human Rights Board and in agenda item 
7 (City of York Council Safeguarding Report) in that his partner 
worked as a clinical psychologist to looked after children 
throughout North Yorkshire.   

 
10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, 
Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under t
[...]
ned the Yorkshire 
Jurassic World Exhibition at the Yorkshire 
Museum and visitor numbers had increased by 
59%.  

 The Eboracum Roman Festival attracted over 
25,000 visitors from all over the world. 

 YMT were planning a learning review over the 
next financial year and would be consulting with 
schools and teachers. 

 Statistical data regarding school visits to a YMT 
establishment were being collated and it was 
confirmed that during April to June 2018, 1431 
York school pupils visited compared to 204 fee 
paying pupils. 

 
Members explained the level of statistical data they would like 
to receive and discussions took place around the YMT card and 
the drop in visitor numbers at the Castle Museum and Art 
Gallery. It was noted that statistical data around the usage of 
the YMT card could also be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update and noted that all 
residents of York were eligible for a half price YMT card or 
discount on a single admission ticket by providing a Council Tax 
bill as evidence that they lived in York. Members were informed 
that governance arrangements were ongoing and models were 
being considered and would be updated to Committee 
Members at a future meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of YMT. 
 

14. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Outturn Report - 
Children, Education and Communities  

 
Members considered a report that provided the latest 
performance for 2017/18 and presented the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 

Page 5



the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
 
The Finance Manager was in attendance to give an update and 
he highlighted the finance and performance headlines and 
Members noted that the finance position had improved in the 
final analysis. 
 
He brought to Members attention some significant financial 
pressures in children social care, particularly around staffing 
and looked after children, which were currently off set by some 
underspends within education and skills. Members noted that 
these underspends were as a result of savings having  been 
achieved in advance, so officers would be monitoring the 
pressures going forward. 
 
Discussions took place around school funding particularly the 
additional high costs for Deansgate and the dedicated schools 
grant. It was noted that the high needs block was becoming a 
significant risk to the authority and would be monitored through 
an inclusion review to ensure the existing non mainstream 
provision met the right needs going forward. 
 
The Finance Manager and Corporate Director of Children, 
Education & Communities responded to Members questions 
and confirmed: 

 

 Staff shortages in children social care were being 
addressed and children social worker salaries in York 
were comparable to other Local Authorities.   

 Working conditions for social workers were currently 
being reviewed. 

 Officers had good working relationships with higher 
education institutions and were part of a formal 
regional teaching partnership that supported student 
social workers. 

 Attainment gaps were closing and a more detailed 
report would be brought to a future Children, Education 
& Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
Members thanked the Finance Manager for his update. 

 
Reason: That the update be noted. 
 

Page 6



Reason: To update the committee on the latest finance and 
performance position for 2017/18 

 
15. City of York Council Safeguarding Report  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on 
safeguarding for City of York Council. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
gave an update and confirmed: 

 The completion of single assessments, within 45 days, 
had increased from 59.6% to 88.38%. 

 Officers were addressing the timeliness of Initial
[...]
invited to participate. 

 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for his update and 
noted that the aim was to have a Cultural Strategy in place by 
December 2018. 
 
The Chair stated that the consultation day lead by the 
Managing Director of ArtReach was very informative. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To keep Members updated on the development of a 

Cultural Strategy for York. 
 

17. Work Plan 2018/19  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
Members noted that a new Scrutiny Officer had been appointed 
and would be taking up post in August. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that a verbal update on 
children safeguarding and senior officer posts would be given at 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Education, Children & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee  

11th September  

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Skills Plan 2017-2020 

Summary 

1. This second all age Skills Plan Report updates the Education, Children 
and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee on(i) Developing, 
retaining and attracting Talent in York and (ii) Making sure no one is left 
behind.  

2. Annex 1 to this report updates the Committee on what actions are being 
undertaken by the Skills Team and ongoing outcomes with respect to the 
aforementioned aims. 

 Background 

3. The Skills Plan first came to this committee in November 2016 where the 
Corporate Director for Children, Education and Communities and the 
Assistant Director for Education and Skills explained that the format of 
the York Skills Plan mirrored York’s Economic Strategy. 

4. In May 2017, the Skills plan came again before the committee with the 
Chair of Learning City York and the council’s Learning City Partnership 
Manager updated on how services were being delivered. They advised 
that York’s Skills Plan had been through consultation and Members 
comments were being sought to add to the consultation.  

5. The Skills Plan has been developed with the council’s economic growth 
vision to 2030 and beyond in mind. It is being developed at a time of 
major change for employment and skills support in England with a real 
shift in policy and funding at a national, Local Enterprise Partnership and 
city level. 

6. The Skills Plan sets out 5 priorities: 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

i. Support the transition of all young people from the learning to 
earning 

ii. Connect more adults to jobs, self-employment & career 
progression 

iii. Grow the apprenticeship Offer 

iv. Make better use of Higher Education talent, resources & 
learning 

v. Tackle skills shortages 

 
Consultation 

7. There was no consultation involved in the preparation of this report; 
information at Annex 1 has been provided by the Skills Team. 

 

Options 

8. The Committee asked to consider and note the report and request 
further updates in the future. 
 
Analysis  

9. This is no analysis included in this report. 
 
Council Plan 

10. This report is linked to the York Economic Strategy 2016-2020 and the 
Council Plan 2015-2019. 
 
Implications 

11. There are no financial, HR equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT, 
property or other implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 

Risk Management 
 
12. There are no risks arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

Page 12



 

 
Recommendations 
 

13. That the update be noted and Members comments be taken into account 
when progressing the plan 
 
Reason: To Keep Members up to date on progress of the development 
of York’s Skills Plan 2017-20. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
David McLean 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 551800 
David.Mclean@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 31/08/2018 

     
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex 1 –Skills Plan Report 
Annex 2 Skills Plan Visual 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:David.Mclean@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



York Skills Plan – 2017 – 2020 
 

#talentmtachyork 
 
(approved by CMT & partners, before presenting to Full Exec for 
approval) 
 
York’s second all age Skills Plan, sets out two simple priorities to focus 
how City of York Council and its partners will work together to contribute 
towards ambitions set out in both the York Economic Strategy, 2016–
2020 and Council Plan 2015 - 2019: 
 

 Developing, Retaining and Attracting Talent in York  
To support the growth of local businesses as well as those within 
commuter distance of York across the wider city region 

 

 Making sure no one is left behind 

Where local businesses can thrive, residents have the opportunity to get 
good quality and well paid jobs and everyone in York is supported to 
achieve their full potential. 
 

The Skills Plan has been developed at an important time for the city as 
it sets out to deliver an ambitious economic growth vision to 2030 and 
beyond. It is also a time of major change for employment and skills 
support in England, with real shifts in policy and funding at a national, 
Local Enterprise Partnership and city level. To realise the vision and 
maximise the impact of these shifts, now more than ever, we need 
effective collaboration between employers and all engaged in education, 
skills and employment activity as well as partners supporting the city’s 
economic development. We need to ensure that talent supports 
business growth and business growth delivers benefits for all residents. 
 
T
[...]
ategy & York Skills / Talent / Employment Plan 
• Review progress, evidence base and key policy issues / ambitions 
• Aligned to York’s City Re-Branding & Growth Programme supported by LCR Business Rates 
• Aligned to  local Inclusive Growth Industrial Strategies / LEP Employment & Skills Plans  
• #talentmatchyork – skills / talent summit - York Business Week - November 15 with MiY 
• Economic Growth Conference - end of York Business Week – Monday 19 November 2018 
• Addressing Governance, performance management & visibility of York  Skills Plan 
 
York Central 
•  A Hub for Creativity and Innovation: How can York Central become a focus for an exchange 

of learning and skills which benefits the whole of York? 
• Employment and Skills Plan within the YorBuild tendering 
 

 

P
age 36



 

  
 

   

 

Children, Education and Communities Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee 

 
11 September 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Equalities) 

 
York Learning – Strategic Plan Update and Progress Report 2017/18 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents the end of academic year performance data for 
York Learning. This is the second report to scrutiny for the academic 
year 2017/18, the first report presented in November 2017.  

2. Normally at this time of year the service also presents initial findings 
from its annual Self Assessment Report (SAR), prior to this being 
presented to the Executive Member in October 2018. Unfortunately the 
timescale for the production of the SAR has slipped this year and whilst 
the service is still on schedule to produce the SAR in a timely manner, 
initial findings are not available for this meeting.  

3. These two reports form part of the service’s governance reporting 
arrangements which are crucially important for the service in 
demonstrating to Ofsted that it has secure and robust governance 
arrangements in place. 

Background 

4. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to 
[...]
aring some staff. 

8. The threats and opportunities outlined above will be incorporated into 
an action plan which will be monitored by Scrutiny Committee. They will 
also be included in regular management updates and monitored 
through internal service quality improvement processes.  

Options 

9. This report is for discussion and comment. There are no options to 
consider. 

Council Plan 

10. Any plans and strategies developed are set within the context of the 
council plan but also respond to a number of sub-regional, regional and 
national policy objectives.    

Page 39



Implications 

11. Finance:  The service is fully funded via external contracts and grants. 
Whilst the service has robust procedures in place to ensure the 
services maximises income this is not without some risks. 

12. The report has no Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, Information Technology, Property or other implications. 

Risk Management 

13. There are no risks to consider that arise from this report. 

Recommendations 

14. Members are asked to: 

 Comment upon the performance of York Learning and seek 
clarification on any areas of concern 

 Comment on the issues identified for the new academic year in 
paragraph 8 in advance of the strategic plan being signed off by 
the Executive Member. 

Reason: To help monitor the service and guide managers and ensure 
robust and accountable governance arrangements. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Alistair Gourlay 
Head of York Learning 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities & 
Equalities) 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 31/08/2018 

 

Wards Affected:   

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Page 40



Background Papers 

None 

 

Annexes 

1. Strategic/Service Plan update 2017/18 
2. Service Income projection for  financial year 18/19 

 

Abbreviations used in report: 

SAR  Self Assessment Report  

SEND  Special Educ
[...]
dren, Education 
& Communities 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Children, Education & Communities. 

 
 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – CEC Financial Projections Summary 2018/19 – Quarter 1 

2017/18 
Draft 
Outturn 
Variation 
£000 

 2018/19 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2018/19 
Projected 
Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+434 
Children’s Specialist 
Services 

22,312 1,406 20,905 +1,272 +6.1% 

-5 
Communities & 
Equalities 

8,064 3,566 4,498 +53 +1.2% 

-597 Education & Skills 18,203 8,636 9,566 +628 +6.6% 

+330 
School Funding & 
Assets 

122,492 129,810 -7,317 -153 -2.1% 

-14 
Director of CEC & 
Central Budgets 

1,241 5,937 -4,696 0 - 

 Mitigations    -545  

+147 
Total CEC 
Directorate 

172,311 149,355 22,956 +1,255 +5.5% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income 
 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



3 The following sections provide more details of the significant outturn variations. 
 
 Children’s Specialist Services (+£1,272k / +6.1%) 
 
4 Children’s Social Care (CSC) staffing budgets are currently projecting a net 

overspend of £186k, mainly due to more expensive agency staff being used to 
cover important but hard to fill social worker posts.  This is lower than the 
position in previous years following the introduction of ‘golden hello’ and ‘golden 
handcuff’ payments to new and existing staff in some of the key social work 
teams. 

 
5 Based on the current numbers of Looked After Children (LAC) being maintained 

throughout the rest of the year there is a net projected overspend on placement 
and associated costs of £984k.  This includes +£251k on local
[...]
.   

 
 Council Plan 
 
28 This report is directly linked to the three key priorities of the Council Plan for 

2015-19: A Prosperous City for All; A Focus on Frontline Services; and A 
Council that Listens to Residents. 

 
 Implications 
 
29 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

30 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2018/19. 

 
  

Page 54



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager  
Adults, Children & 
Education 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Hannah McNamee 
Strategy Support Manager 
(Services for Children, Young 
People & Education) 
Phone: 01904 554580 
hannah.mcnamee@york.gov.uk 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 

Date 23 August 2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report, Executive 30 August 2018 
 
Annexes 
Annex A: 2018/19 Monitor 1 Performance Scorecard 
 

Page 55

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=10471&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Children, Education & Communities 2018/2019   
No of Indicators = 47 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub August 2018 

Previous Years 2018/2019

Collection 
Frequency 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

C
hildren's S

ocial C
are - C

are Leavers

148

% of care leavers in employment, education or 
training aged 17-21 (19-21 until 2016/2017) Monthly 68.00%
[...]
e First Quarter Report -Children, Education & Communities
	Annex A

	7 Work Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 September 2018 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Lisle (as a 
Substitute for Cllr Rawlings) and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Jackson and Rawlings 

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 10 July 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

21. York's Skills Plan 2017-20 Update  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on what 
actions were being undertaken by the Skills Team (with 
stakeholders) and ongoing outcomes with respect to the 
following aims of the York Skills Plan: developing, retaining and 
attracting talent in York; and making sure no one was left 
behind. 
 
The Learning City Partnership Manager was in attendance to 
give an update and she confirmed: 
 



 The Skills Plan would contribute towards ambitions set out 
in both the York Economic Strategy 2016-2020 and the 
Council Plan 2015-2019.  

 An outline of the key priorities, actions and ambitions of 
the Skills Plan was available on the Council website: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3957/york_s
kills_plan_2017-2020 

 The York Economic Strategy aimed to make York a top 10 
UK city for employment, with: 

(i) high employment rates 
(ii) high levels of skills and qualifications 
(iii) wages above national average by 2025 

In terms of Objective 1: Members were informed of a new 
initiative called York Career Ready. The programme was being 
developed in partnership with various employers in York and 
would help support sixth form students and care leavers looking 
to stay and work locally to progress successfully into 
apprenticeships by providing them with masterclasses, company 
visits, mentoring and internships with local businesses. 

The officer continued to outline the targets set for York and the 
progress against the objectives, focussing on the five essential 
‘to-dos’. 
 
Officers answered Members questions where it was noted that:  

 Outcomes from the York Apprenticeship Recruitment 
events and from the York Job Fairs were monitored. 

 The HGV driver gap was being addressed and 
apprenticeship training was available. 

 The heritage skills sector would be investigated and 
should the evidence show a shortage in this area an 
intervention would be considered. 

 European funded programmes would be honoured to 
2020 and the winners of the two DWP bids (to support 
young people’s progression into employment, prevent 
NEETs (Not in Education, Employment, or Training) and 
support those that were NEET) would shortly be 
announced. 

 English Social Funding (or equivalent) would replace 
European Social Funding and the current European 
funding programme that officers were awaiting an 
outcome for would total around £850,000 for York over a 3 
year period. 

 Officers were working with York St John University and 
Leeds City College on Objective 4. In response to 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3957/york_skills_plan_2017-2020
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3957/york_skills_plan_2017-2020


employer demand, a number of higher/degree level 
apprenticeships for Laboratory Technicians, Data Science, 
Chartered Management and Master of Business 
Administration (MBA) had been developed. This area was 
also highlighted as amber in the Economic Strategy and 
officers agreed this objective required additional content in 
the Plan. 

 All apprenticeships recruited through the City of York 
Council apprenticeship programme were tracked and 
although some did not result in a permanent employment, 
they provided the relevant skills to seek a clear career 
path and employment within the region. 

  Apprenticeship taster sessions would be held in January 
2019 for students in Year 11 in response to feedback and 
requests from members of Show Me That I Matter. 

 
Some Members raised concerns regarding a number of schools 
removing the vocational and employability programmes for 
young people who were at risk of becoming NEET. The 
Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
confirmed that school funding and how national league tables 
reported was a barrier but that the Local Authority had been 
engaging with staff that designed the curriculums for schools 
and colleges to encourage the use of more vocational learning 
to support the different learning needs and styles of young 
people. It was suggested that this issue could be a possible 
scrutiny review topic. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update and noted that the 
Economic Growth Strategy was also being reviewed and would 
be brought to a future Children and Education & Communities 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the update be noted and that Members 
comments be taken into account when progressing 
the Plan. 

(ii) That the outcomes from the York Apprenticeship 
Recruitment events and York Job Fairs be provided 
at a future meeting. 

(iii) That Committee Members be emailed performance 
data around City of York Council apprenticeships. 

 
Reason: To keep Members up to date on progress of the 

development of York’s Skills Plan 2017-20. 



22. York Learning - Strategic Plan Update and Progress Report 
2017/18  
 
Members consider a report that presented the end of academic 
year performance data for York Learning.   
 
The Head of York Learning gave an update and confirmed: 

 Performance reports from York Job Fairs could be 
provided but officers were reliant on employers reporting 
back. 

 The increase in apprenticeships, particularly with 16-18 
year olds, was partly due to an incentive payment of 
£1000 to employers who recruit apprentices.  

 There had been a gratifying increase against the target of 
19+ receiving a GCSE in English. 

 
The Head of York Learning answered Members questions and 
discussions took place around the new opportunities and threats 
identified in the latest Strategic Plan, including benchmarks, 
apprenticeships and the provision around improving English and 
maths. 
 
Members noted that the latest Strategic Plan for 2018/19 would 
be signed off by the Executive Member and they thanked the 
officer for his update. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That Members comments on the performance of 
York Learning and on the issues identified for the 
new academic year, in paragraph 8 of the report, be 
taken into account for when the strategic plan was 
signed off by the Executive Member. 

(ii) That additional statistical data around 
apprenticeships be provided at a future meeting. 

 
Reason: To help monitor the service and guide managers and 

ensure robust and accountable governance 
arrangements. 

 
23. 2018/19 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report -

Children, Education & Communities  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2018/19 and forecast the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 



the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
 
The Finance Manager gave an update and highlighted the 
finance and performance headlines and confirmed the projected 
overspend for the year for the directorate was around 
£1.25million.  He brought to Members attention the significant 
pressures within children social care particularly around 
supporting the current cohort of looked after children and home 
to school transport within Special Educational Needs. 
 
The Finance Manager and Corporate Director of Children, 
Education and Communities answered Members questions 
where it was noted that: 

 The introduction of ‘golden hello’ and ‘golden handcuff’ 
payments had proved to be successful within the 
children social care, referral and assessment teams. 
This approach would be extended to the safeguarding 
service area where a holistic recruitment strategy had 
also been designed to attract permanent social worker 
staff to York and reduce the amount of agency staff 
used.  

 Educational Psychologists pay had increased to match 
regional salaries and the team had increased in size to 
lower case loads. 

 The Looked After Children cohort was increasing and 
the cost of care and placements was a pressure to 
consider going forward.  

 An update on the additional funds allocated to tackle 
the attainment gap would be noted in the quarter two 
report. 

 The projected overspend within ward committees was 
mainly due to unbudgeted grounds maintenance costs 
in parish areas. 

 The percentage of children becoming the subject of a 
child protection plan for a second or subsequent time 
had risen and reasons for this were discussed. 

  
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
informed the Committee that OFSTED were carrying out a joint 
targeted area inspection of child sexual abuse within the family 
week commencing 24 September 2018, where the interim 
Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
would take the lead.   



Following further discussions around the overspends in 
Education and Skills, particularly the pressures in the home to 
school transport and the special education needs budgets, the 
Corporate Director suggested Members should monitor this 
pressure in more detail. It was noted that this was a national 
pressure and that officers were considering solutions through an 
inclusion review where a selection of staff from York schools 
had formed a task group to test the current provision. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update and suggested future 
reports include more regional statistical data comparisons. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2018/19. 
 

24. Work Plan 2018/19  
 
Members considered the Committees work plan for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
Members thanked the Corporate Director of Children, Education 
& Communities for all his help and support over the years and 
wished him well in his new post. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the work plan be 
updated to include a Cultural Strategy update at the 7 
November meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the work plan be approved subject to the above 
amendments/additions. 

(ii) That the 15 January 2019 Committee date be 
changed to 8 January 2019. 

(iii) That the Committee be contacted by the new 
Scrutiny Officer to arrange an informal meeting. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.25pm]. 


